From: David Winwood

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 8:08 AM

**To:** fitf\_guidance; fitf\_rules

Subject: Comments from UAB Research Foundation

Attached please find comments from the UAB Research Foundation.

DW

David Winwood, Ph.D.

Chief Executive Officer | **UAB Research Foundation**Senior Associate Vice President, Economic Development & Innovation Alliances | **UAB** 

AB 770 | 701 S. 20th St. | Birmingham AL 35233

Tel: 205-996-2550 | Fax: 205-934-5427 | email: winwood@uab.edu Mailing Address: | 1720 Second Ave. South, Birmingham AL 35294

The information contained in this communication and its attachments is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential, or exempt from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify <a href="winwood@uab.edu">winwood@uab.edu</a> (205) 996 2550, and delete the communication without retaining any copies. Thank you.

Mail Stop Comments – Patents Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Via email:

fitf guidance@uspto.gov

fitf rules@uspto.gov

Re: Comments from the UAB Research Foundation

Changes to Implement the First Inventor to File Provisions of the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 43742 (July 26, 2012); and

Examination Guidelines for Implementing the First Inventor to File Provisions of the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 43759 (July 26, 2012)

The following comments are respectfully submitted by the UAB Research Foundation.

The UAB Research Foundation (UABRF) owns and manages the patent portfolio of the University of Alabama at Birmingham (UAB). UABRF wishes to note its agreement with and strong support of the comments submitted by the Higher Education Associations, the University of California and the Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation related to the subject dockets (PTO-P-2012-0024; 77 FedReg43759 and PTO—P-2012-0015; 77 FedReg43742).

UABRF respectfully requests that the USPTO reconsider its unduly narrow interpretation of the AIA grace period provisions and, instead, respect the clear legislative intent of Congress. To address the concerns raised in the USPTO's proposed Examination Guidelines, UABRF urges the USPTO to consider instead the "Suggested Solution" provided by the University of California.

Respectfully,

David Winwood, Ph.D. Chief Executive Officer.

**UAB Research Foundation** 

November 2, 2012